1. CONTRACT ID CCDE PAGE OF PAGES

AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT

N/A i | 3

2. AMENDMENT/MOBIFICATION NO. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE 4, REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO. 5. PROJECT NO. (If applicable)

01 07/01/2016 NIA N/A
6.1SSUED BY CODE 7. ADMINISTERED BY (if other than lernt 6) CODE |

General Administration Services

OASIS Program Management Office

819 Taylor Street

Fort Worth, TX 76102
8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF GONTRACTOR (No., sireel, county, State and ZIP Code) (X} [sA- AMENDMENT OF SCLICITATION

NO.

L3 National Security Solutions
11955 Freedom Drive, Suite12000 D

Reston, VA 20180 9B. DATED (SEE JTEM 71}

10A. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER MO,
GS00Q140ADU121

10B. DATED (SEE ITEM 13)

CODE [FaciLITY copE

11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

D The abava numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in ltem 14, The hour and date specified for receipt of Oifers D is extended, D is not extended.

Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amendead, by one of tha following methods:

(a) By completing items 8 and 15, and returning copies of the amendment; (b} By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submiited;

or {c) By separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE COF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT THE
PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIEG MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. If by virtue of this
amendment your desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or [elter, provided each telegram or letter makes referance to the sclicitation
and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified.

12, ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATICN DATA (If required)

13. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO MODIFICATION OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS.
IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.

CHECK ONE |A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specily autharify) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT ORDER NO.

D IN ITEM 10A.
B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying office, approptiation
dats, efc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b).

D C. THES SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT |8 ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF:

[:I D. OTHER (Specify type of modification and authority)

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor isnat, [ ] is required to sign this document and return copies to the issuing office.

14, DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Organized by UCF section headings, including solicitalion/conlract subject matter where feasible.)

OASIS Poal 1:

The purpose of this mass madification is to update and clarify the OASIS Confracts. These changes are considered
administrative in nature and do not require bi-lateral signatures. See pages 2 and 3 of the SF 30 for an explanation of changes.
A copy of the conformed OASIS contract, effective July 1, 2018, has been provided to you.

Except as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the document referenced in ltem 8A or 1GA, as heretofare changed, remains unchanged and.in full force and effect.

15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or prinf} 168A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRAGTING QFFICER (Type or print}
15B. CONTRACTOR/OFFERGR 15C, DATE SIGNED |16B. UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 16C. DATE SIGNED
TOMMY THOMAS S
(Signature of persen authorized lo sigi} (Signalure of Contracting Officer) See BLK 16B
NSN 7540-01-152-8070 STANDARD FORM 30 (Rev. 10-83)

Previous editicn unusable Prescribed by GSA FAR (48 CFR) 53,243




INSTRUCTIONS

Instructions for items other than those that are self-explanatory, are as foilows:

(a) ltem 1 (Contract ID Code). Insert the contract type

identification code that appears in the title block of
the contract being modified.

(by ltem 3 {Effective date).

(¢}

(d)

0

{1} For a solicitation amendment, change order,
or administrative change, the effective date
shall be the issue date of the amendmeni,
change order, or administrative change.

For a supplemental agreement, the effective
date shall be the date agreed to by the
contracting parties.

For a modification issued as an initial or
confirming notice of termination for the
convenience of the Government, the effective
date and the modification number of the
confirming nofice shall be the same as the
effective date and modification number of the
initial notice.

(3)

For a modification converting a termination for
default to a termination for the convenience of
the Government, the effective date shall be the
same as the effective date of the termination for
default.

For a madification confirming the contacting
officer's determination of the amount due in
gsetflement of a contract termination, the effective
date shall be the same as the effective date of
the inifial decision.

(4)

®)

ltem 6 (Issued By). Insert the name and address of ‘

the issuing office. If applicable, insert the
appropriate issuing office code in the code block.

ltem 8 {Name and Address of Contractor). For

modifications to a contract or order, enter the
contractor's name, address, and code as shown in
the original contract or order, uniess changed by
this or a previous madification.

ltem 8. (Amendment of Solicitation No. - Dated),
and 10, (Modification of Confract/Order No. -
Dated). Check the appropriate box and in the
corresponding blanks insert the number and date
of the original solicitation, contract, or order.

ltem 12 (Accounting and Appropriation Data).
When appropriate, indicate the impact of the
modification on each affected accounting
classification by inserting one of the following
entries.

(1) Accounting classification
Net increase $

{9)

(h)

0

(2) Accounting classification
Net decrease $

NOTE: If there are changes to multiple accounting
classifications that cannot be placed in block 12,
insert an asterisk and the words "See continuation
sheet".

ltem 13. Check the appropriate box to indicate the
type of modification. Insert in the corresponding
blank the autharity under which the modification is
issued, Check whether or not contractor must sign
this document. (See FAR 43.103.)

ltem 14 (Description_of Amendment/Madification).

(1) Organize amendments or modifications under
the appropriate Uniform Contract Format (UCF)
section headings from the applicable
solicitation or contract. The UCF table of
contents, however, shall not be set forth in this
document

Indicate the impact of the modification on the
overall total contract price by inserting one of
the following entries:

(2)

(i) Total contract price increased by $ .
(if) Total contract price decreased by $.........cc.......

(iii) Totai contract price unchanged.

State reason for modification.

(3)
(4)

When removing, reinstating, or adding funds,
identify the contract items and accounting

classifications.

When the SF 30 is used to reflect a
determination by the contracting officer of the
amount due in settlement of a contract
terminated for the convenience of the
Government, the entry in ltem 14 of the
modification may be limited to —

)

() A reference to the letter determination; and

(i) A statement of the net amount determined
to be due in settlement of the contract.

include subject matter or short title of
solicitation/contract where feasibla.

(6)

ltem 16B. The coniracting officer's signature is not

required on solicitation amendmeants. The contracting
officer's signature is normally affixed last on
supplemental agreements.

STANDARD FORM 30 Rev. 10-83) BACK




MY -

Nookw

11,
12.
13.
14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.
20.

21,
22,

23.

24,

25,
26.

OASIS UNRESTRICTED CONTRACT (POOL 1)
MODIFICATION No. 01
SF 30 PAGE 2

The NAICS Code Size Standard for Pool 1 has increased from $14M to $15M

The OASIS Management Module (OMM) has been renamed Contractor Payment Reporting
Module (CPRM;

Davis Bacon Act has been renamed Construction Wage Rate Requirements

Service Contract Act has been renamed Service Contract Labor Standards

VETS-100A has been renamed VETS-4212

Section B.1., paragraph 3 has been clarified that Pools are separate MA-IDIQ Contracts
Section B.2.1. has been clarified that the standardized labor categories are only required if
requested by the OCO and the Contractors must be proficient in the BLS SOC only when task
order solicitations require the use of it

Section F.3. the Periad of Performance has been updated with month, day and year
Section F.4.1. has been updated to include Self-Assessment reporting (Section G.3.4.1.)

. Section F.4.1. (FAPIIS reporting Section G.3.7) has been clarified that reporting is done via

SAM.gov

Section F.4.2. has been updated to include Section G.3.4.1. Contractor Self-Assessment
Section G.2.5. last paragraph, number 9 and 10 have been added to include entering task order
award data in FPDS-NG and providing solicitation and task order award data to the OASIS CO.
Note: The previous number 9 is now number 11

Section G.2.6.2. has been revised by deleting the requirement for the Contractor to verify that the
OCO has a Delegation of Procurement Authority (DPA)

Section G.3.1. has been updated to remove the requirement that Contractors shall always propose
a CAF of .76% :

Section G.3.2. clarifies that the CPRM is an unclassified reporting system and there may be a
conflict between the reporting fields in the CPRM and reporting requirements of OASIS Contracts
until the CPRM is fully operational

Section G.3.2. clarifies that it's the Contractor's responsibility to ensure that all task order and
modification data has been reported into the CPRM including data from the GSA AAS Business
System Portal

Section G.3.2.1. has been revised to delete OCO phone number and e-mail address

BLS SOC

Section G.3.2.2. has been revised to delete OCO phone number and e-mail address

Section G.3.2.3. has been updated to allow for data from either “paid” or “remitted” invoices as long
as the reporting is consistent throughout the life of the contract

Section G.3.2.3. number 5 has been replaced with “*Amount of Invoice that was Labor’

Section G.3.2.3. number 8 has been replaced with *Amount of Invoice that was Other Direct Costs
(if identified as separate CLIN(s) in the task order)’

Section G.3.2.3. number 7 added *Amount of Invoice that was Travel (if identified as a separate
CLIN in the task order)”

Section G.3.2.3. last paragraph added "*For T&M or L-H type task orders, the Contractor shall
report Labor Categories, Number of Hours, and Fully Loaded Labor Rates for each invaice by
Contract Line item Number {(CLIN)"”

Section G.3.2.4. has been clarified that Pay.gov is via the CPRM system only

Section G.3.3. Subcontract Plan has been updated to include Subcontracting Plan Addendums
incorporated into the OASIS contract by reference




27,
28.

28,

30.
31.

32,

33.

34.

35,
36,

37.

38.

OASIS UNRESTRICTED CONTRACT (POOL 1)
MODIFICATION No. 01
Sk 30 PAGE 3

Section G,3.4, title has been renamed *Past Performance”

Section G.3.4.1. has been renamed and replaced in its entirety. In lieu of CPARS at the Master
Contract Level, the Contractor shall provide an annual self-assessment repart

Section G.3.5., has been clarified that the OASIS CO maintains the record of insurance coverage
Section G.3.7. has been updated to clarify that FAPIIS reporting is done via SAM.gov

Section G.3.10. last paragraph has been deleted. Note: Small Business Size Re-Certification will
be done on a separate form and provided by the OASIS Contracting Officer to the small
businesses prior to exercising Option |

Section H.3. number 1, has been updated to remove solicited and awarded fo just awarded by an
OCO with a DPA or by a Contractor authorized to use the OASIS Confracts as a Government
Source of Supply Note: Contractors authorized to use OASIS Contracts as a Government Source
of Supply are typically from the Department of Energy Laboratories

Section H.3. The requirement ta identify the OASIS Labor Categories and SOCs under all task
orders has been deletad, OASIS Contract, DPA, and Ordering Guide were added. OCO
responsibilities for Task Order Clauses was clarified

Section H.4.2., paragraph 1, has been updated fo clarify that under this contract, a task order
cannot be a set-aside or a socio-economic set-aside.

Section H.11.3. the conformed contract was clarified and CAGE code was added

Section H.15.3., was clarified to differentiate the difference between an on-ramp to “replace”
OASIS contractors and an on-ramp to “add” OASIS contractors

Section 1.1, was clarified to add that Reps and Certs are not required at the task order level and
certain T&M/Labor Hour type task order provisions must be selected by the OCO in T&M/Labor
hour solicitations for proposal purposes

Section J.2. was clarified to emphasize that the Ceiling Rates are for Sole-Source T&M and L-H
Task Orders only, are proprietary {not to be disclosed by the Contractor), and incorporated in the
contract by reference only. Contractors shall NOT disclose Section J.2. of their contract upon any

agency's request




